

95TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2007 and 2008 SB1456

Introduced 2/9/2007, by Sen. William R. Haine

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

70 ILCS 1605/5

Amends the Metro-East Park and Recreation District Act. Makes a technical change in a Section concerning definitions.

LRB095 11029 HLH 31347 b

3

1 AN ACT concerning local government.

2 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

- 4 Section 5. The Metro-East Park and Recreation District Act
- 5 is amended by changing Section 5 as follows:
- 6 (70 ILCS 1605/5)
- 7 Sec. 5. Definitions. In this Act:
- 8 "Board" means the the board of directors of the Metro-East
- 9 Park and Recreation District.
- "Chief executive officer" means the chairman of the county
- 11 board of a county.
- "County" means Madison, St. Clair, Monroe, Clinton, or
- 13 Jersey County.
- "District" or "Metro-East District" means the Metro-East
- 15 Park and Recreation District created under this Act.
- "Governing body" means a county board.
- "Metro-East Park and Recreation Fund" means the fund held
- by the District that is the repository for all taxes and other
- moneys raised by or for the District under this Act.
- "Metro-East region" means Madison, St. Clair, Monroe,
- 21 Clinton, and Jersey Counties.
- 22 "Park district" means a park district organized under the
- 23 Park District Code.

1 (Source: P.A. 91-103, eff. 7-13-99.)